

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.4/2016

Appellant : Sri Ajmal Hussain Barbhuiya

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Algapur Development Block

Date of hearing : 13.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 13.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Ajmal Hussain Barbhuiya is present.

The Public Authority is absent without any intimation.

In view of the huge number of cases pending before the Commission, the matter is taken up for hearing *ex parte*.

On perusal of records, the petitioner Sri Ajmal Hussain Barbhuiya had filed an RTI petition dated 14.10.2015 addressed to the SPIO, office of the BDO, Algapur Development Block seeking of information regarding scheme list of DDP, BRGF, TFC, Fourth finance, UCs with JEs names, Completion report and list of BPL gas connection, name and address of the beneficiaries etc for the year 2012-15. On 16.11.2015, he filed First Appeal before the Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad Hailakandi who in turn transferred the same to BDO, Algapur Development Block on 18.11.2015 for furnishing all the relevant information directly to the petitioner within 7 days. The petitioner filed his Second Appeal on 18.12.2015 due to non receipt of any information and non-disposal of his First Appeal.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the SPIO, office of the BDO, Algapur Development Block to furnish the information as sought for by the petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order. He will allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant documents pertaining to the RTI petition dated 14.10.2015 during office hours within two working days and also allow him to take notes and photocopies of the documents sought for, free of cost up to 20 pages and thereafter, on payment of Rs. 2/- on every additional pages.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 18.12.2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy
Sd/Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HLK.4 /2016/ 19 -A

Dtd. 13.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Block Development Officer, Algapur Development Block, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Block Development Officer, Algapur Development Block, Dist-Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Ajmal Hussain Barbhuiya, S/o Abdur Rejak Barbhuiya, Vill- Chandipur, Part-II, PO- Kalibari Bazar, Pin-788150 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission